WHEREAS, the City of Albany is furnishing fire protection to certain risks within the city limits of the City of Albany and without the city limits of the City of Albany; such risks do not contribute to the support of the Fire Department by contribution of taxes or in other ways paying their fair share of the fire protection furnished by the City; and

WHEREAS, the cost of furnishing fire protection for fire risks within or without the City of Albany should be borne by those persons receiving the benefit.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany that the following fees be charged to those classes of property which are protected by the Fire Department of the City of Albany and do not contribute either by contract with the City of Albany or through the payment of municipal taxes with charges to be as follows:

- \$150.00 for each piece of apparatus for first hour or fraction thereof;
- \$150.00 for each piece of apparatus per hour following first hour broken down to the fractional portion of this charge for each fraction of an hour after the first hour;
- \$ 10.00 per hour per man (minimum charge one hour) for each man responding to and performing service at the scene of the fire emergency to be billed on a fractional basis after the first hour for any fractional portions of hours of service.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the schedule of fees as set forth herein be used as the basis for negotiating any contract or agreement for fire protection with those fire risks which do not contribute directly by municipal taxes or contract to the City of Albany; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Resolution #424 is hereby repealed.

DATED THIS 12TH DAY OF MARCH, 1980.

ATTEST:

City Recorder